
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

Co-Optees: Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) 
 Councillor Jonathan Bloch (London Borough of Haringey) 
 Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory 

Committee) 
 Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society) 
 Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey) 
 Lynne Featherstone (MP for Hornsey & Wood Green) 
 Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey) 
 Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth) 
 Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s Wood) 
 Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2013 (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath (copy attached). 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
5. QUESTIONS 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting will be on 30 April 2014 at 12.00pm in the Highgate Wood Offices, 
Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, N10 3JN.  
 



 

 

HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 24 April 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 

Highgate Wood Offices, Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, N10 3JN on 
Wednesday, 24 April 2013 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer 
Jan Brooker 
Marguerite Clark 
Peter Corley 
Councillor Bob Hare 
Alison Watson 
Michael Hammerson 
 

 
Officers: 
Jacky Compton - Committee and Member Services Officer 

Alistair MacLellan - Committee and Member Services Officer 

Simon Lee - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, 
Queen's Park & Highgate Wood 

Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Bloch and Lucy Roots. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 
November 2012 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Page 3, paragraph 1 to read – Members asked officers to acknowledge that this 
decay would continue in their newsletters and to include the information on 
work being performed to prevent it. 
 
Matters Arising 
Local Nature Reserve Status – The Superintendent stated that he felt an 
application by Highgate Wood for Local Nature Reserve Status was 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

superfluous and could potentially undermine the legal guarantees currently 
provided by the 1886 Act. 
 
Sustainability – The Highgate Wood Manager stated that the new waste 
contractor was conducting their first visit on 25 April.  The Superintendent 
stated that, whilst costs were slightly higher given the expense of incinerating 
waste versus sending it to landfill, this was offset b he fact incineration is more 
sustainable in the long term and that there was potential for cost savings on 
future contracts. 
 
Infrastructure and Buildings – The Highgate Wood Manager reported that 
one remaining section (30-40m in length) of fencing remained to be installed 
along the Muswell Hill Road and that this would be completed this year. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
A report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath providing an update on 
matters relating to the management and enhancement of the Wood was 
considered. 
 
Highgate Wood Conservation Management Plan 
The Highgate Wood Manager informed the Committee that following the 
January stakeholder meeting, the Conservation Management Plan (CMP) had 
been amended to include material on Queen’s Wood and had undergone some 
changes in terms of its timeline.  It is hoped that the current draft is the final 
version of the plan before it can be published.  The plan would be reviewed 
again after 5 years.   
 
The Superintendent stated that Michael Hammerson had been involved in 
providing comments on the CMP.  Furthermore the Superintendent advised that 
in consultation with the Highgate Wood Manager that they would produce a  
summary document, say 6-8 pages, that would be suitable for public 
consumption. 
 
Highgate Wood Restructure 
The Committee were advised that a new staff roster had commenced that 
included two playground attendants joining the team in being responsible for 
closing the Wood to the public at the end of the day.  He stated that this needed 
to be reflected in their job descriptions.  The Highgate Wood Manager advised 
that the attendants had been given conflict avoidance training given the likely 
nature of their interaction with the public in the evenings, and with potential anti-
social groups within the Wood, and this training was underlined by mentoring 
and support from the wider team and the Hampstead Heath Constabulary. 
 
The Superintendent provided context behind the need for the new staff roster, 
in that 10% budget reductions necessitated the need for staff to be more 
flexible.  Furthermore as a public body facing a difficult funding climate it is 
likely further flexibility and new ways of working would be needed in future 
years.  The Deputy Chairman stated that the budget year 2015/16 is likely to be 
difficult for the City of London Corporation as a whole. 
 

Page 2



 

 

Sustainability 
The Superintendent stated that the new Enterprise waste contract had been 
live for three months and that he was shortly to attend a site visit of the waste 
plant at Belvedere in Bexley.  He advised that the estimates of the amount of 
electricity likely to be generated by proposed photovoltaic units suggest that 
generation will match demand from the machine shed.  In response to a 
question from a Member, the Highgate Wood Manager advised that once 
funding was secured, installation of the photovoltaic system would take around 
two months. 
 
Heritage and History 
The Highgate Wood Manager reported that the five recent Woodland 
Archaeology courses had been a success and in response to a question from 
Alison Watson, he stated that it was hoped that the courses would be repeated 
next year around May or June 2014. 
 
The Highgate Wood Manager advised that the Roman Kiln Project Working 
Group meetings had been well attended, and that attendees included members 
of the original excavation in the 1960s.  In response to a question from a 
Member, the Manager reported that the date of a new Education building being 
opened depended on the success of the forthcoming Heritage Lottery 
application.  He noted that budget priority for the current year was the 
installation of the photovoltaic cell system which meant that the likely the 
Roman Kiln Project would be deferred until 2014. 
 
Tree Management and Woodland Conservation Work 
The Manager stated that usefulness of the new mobile elevating work platform 
in clearing deadwood from the canopy over pathways through the Wood.  He 
also noted that coppicing had been carried out on the trees located along the 
Muswell Hill Road perimeter fence to improve their stability, as many of these 
trees were located on the old wood bank, a comment area for root failure. 
 
The Manager updated the Committee on the new GPS equipment that was 
being used by staff for inspecting trees within the Wood.  In response to a 
question from the Deputy Chairman, the Manager confirmed that the GPS 
technology was being used by other authorities such as Haringey. 
 
At the request of the Director of Open Spaces, the Manager advised that a 
report on Oak Processionary Moth had been reported in Brent, ten miles from 
Highgate Wood.  The Superintendent reported that DEFRA had set aside £5m 
for the eradication of OPM in the London Region. 
 
The Chairman suggested that, given the risk of OPM transfer by vehicle, that 
City of London vehicles transiting between Queen’s Park and Highgate Wood 
be singled out for disinfection. 
 
Play Area and Recreation 
The Highgate Wood Manager reported that the tree sculpture adjacent to the 
play area may be further reduced in 2015.  He went on to report that the Cricket 
Season had recently started.  He stated that the recent winter weather, 

Page 3



 

 

although affecting tree stability, had also attracted visitors to the Wood thanks 
to picturesque snow scenes. 
 
Dogs in Highgate Wood 
The Manager advised that the use of the Wood by dog owners was increasing 
and the issues arising from this had been highlighted in the local magazine.  
The Superintendent stated that complaints were arising around the tethering of 
dogs outside the café whilst their owners used the face facility.  This 
exacerbated poor dog behaviour and increased noise due to barking and 
whining. 
 
Councillor Bob Hare suggested that dog tether points be provided on the 
outside of the café open area fence, at spaced intervals, that corresponded with 
tables within the fence perimeter.  This would allow owners to have their dog 
nearby and therefore easier to monitor and control.  Alison Watson advised that 
this technique was in use at other sites. 
 
The Superintendent suggested that the café open area could be extended to 
provide more tables and chairs, thus increasing capacity, footfall and revenue. 
 
Community and Events 
The Manager advised of the dedication and excellent work of Heath Hands and 
their contribution to  the Wood.  The Manager informed the Committee that a 
traditional woodworker was in the process of completing a new wooden bench 
for the use of visitors.  It would be ready for inspection by the Committee on 
their next visit. 
 

5. QUESTIONS  
Compaction – In response to a suggestion from Councillor Bob Hare, the 
Manager stated that the use of concrete stepping stones to create pathways 
through areas prone to compaction was a possibility that could be investigated. 
 
Mobile Elevated Working Platform – In response to a question from 
Councillor Bob Hare, the manager confirmed that MEWP would continue to be 
used to remove deadwood from above woodland paths, to fulfil health and 
safety requirements. 
 
Impromptu Noticeboard – Muswell Hill Road – In response to a question 
from Marguerite Clark, the Committee agreed on principle that the fence 
adjacent to the bus stop on Muswell Hill Road continued to be used as an 
informal noticeboard for the local community, provided it could be cleared on a 
regular basis to ensure the area did not become cluttered or prone to litter. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Deputy Chairman 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this was the Deputy Chairman’s 
last meeting as he would be stepping down.  The Chairman, on behalf of the 
Committee thanked the Deputy Chairman for his 6 years work on the 
Committee and wished him well in his other City of London duties. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

RESOLVED:  That the next meeting would be held at 2pm on 20 November 
2013 at Guildhall. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Jacky Compton 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1174 
Jacky.Compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 20 November 2013 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update for November 2013 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to members of the Highgate Wood Joint 
Consultative Committee on management and operational activities in Highgate 
Wood since April this year. The report describes progress on sustainability 
including the new solar panel installation, waste management, the team 
restructure, conservation and woodland management, infrastructure and  
facilities, and includes a draft summary document of the Highgate Wood 
Conservation Management Plan. This report also provides information on 
several other projects which the team have been involved with, including the 
Roman Kiln and proposed cost saving changes to the play area. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the views of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee be received. 

 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The summer of 2013 proved to be exceptionally busy, with the extended 

period of hot weather attracting large numbers of visitors into the site to 
escape the heat and enjoy the cooler environment. The warm weather 
extended into the early autumn attracting high numbers to this year’s Heritage 
Day. The team have worked extremely hard to provide a high level of service 
during this busy period and at the same time still allow time to host a large 
number of community based activities including two environmental education 
programmes aimed at primary school age children. The recent St Jude’s 
storm has had a major impact on the site and the work to clear up is still in 
progress.  

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Conservation Management Plan 

 
2. A draft summary document has been produced by the same consultancy 

team that produced both the ten year Conservation Management Plan and the 
Heritage Assessment. These documents were adopted in March this year and 
it was felt that a summary document similar to the one produced for 
Hampstead Heath was required that would provide the core content of the 
Plan, and could be made available to visitors both in electronic form on the 
Highgate Wood website and in paper form on request. A copy of the draft 
document has been included with this report at Appendix 1 and members of 
the Joint Consultative Committee are invited to provide their comments. 

3. The Highgate Wood Manager will be arranging a meeting in March 2014, with 
both the Highgate Wood Team and members of the Conservation 
Management Plan Advisory Group, to review progress on the objectives 
established within the Management Plan and discuss plans for 2014/15.    

 
Sustainability 

 
4. In August the installation of the photo-voltaic panels on the machine shed roof 

was successfully completed and the specialist contractor returned in 
September to switch the system on and provide an induction to the team. To 
date the 32 units have produced 270kw/hrs, but this low output is to be 
expected during the winter months. The projected output of the installation is 
6,400kw/hrs annually, but much of this will be produced in the spring and 
summer months when the solar input is optimum. We would like to take this 
opportunity to thank the team from City Surveyors who led on this project and 
realised its successful completion, in a relatively short timescale. 

5. There are a number of other photo voltaic installations in progress at other 
sites notably Ashtead Common office, which is of a similar size to the 
Highgate Wood system and it will be interesting to compare outputs over the 
next twelve months.   

6. The Enterprise waste management contract which commenced in January 
this year has progressed relatively well but, there have been problems with 
the mingling of the contents of the dog waste bins with the general waste 
collected from the litter bins. The collection of dog waste remains constant 
throughout the year, but the general waste falls off significantly in the quieter 
winter months especially from the sports fi
[...]
ource for bringing in casual staff during the summer season, 
when the permanent staff take annual leave. We have been very fortunate to 
have had three years of financial support from City Bridge Trust to cover the 
deleted Wood Keeper post, but this funding will cease from the beginning of 
the new financial year and the team will need to be more resourceful, to 
maintain the same level of service that has been provided in previous years.  

 

Heritage and the Roman Kiln Project 

11. This project is progressing well with a site meeting held in September with the 
company Norwegian Log who constructed the Education building in 1996 to 
obtain detailed costings for reconfiguring the existing building. The meeting 
was facilitated by the City Surveyors team and the company was requested to 
provide specifications for a series of revisions to the existing building to 
accommodate and exhibit the original Roman Kiln. 

12. Quotations were received in early October for three different options to 
expand the building with prices starting at £18,000 through to £33,000 for the 
version offering the greatest space. These costs can now be used to provide 
detailed evidence to complete and submit the first round of the Heritage 
Lottery funding application. There are additional costs which need to be 
factored in involving the installation of a bespoke display cabinet for the kiln 
and the new display units for the interpretation. 

 

Tree management and woodland conservation work 

13. The St Jude’s storm event of the 28th October has and will remain, the focus 
of the team’s efforts over the coming weeks. Information is still been gathered 
from the other Open Spaces, but initial indications suggest that Highgate 

Page 9



Wood has one of the highest number of trees damaged with a current total of 
120. Fortunately there were relatively few total tree failures, most of the 
damage being focused on branch failures, nether the less, the photographs 
below provide evidenc
[...]
ss in the mornings to knock the 
dew off. 

24. The whole field was over seeded at the beginning of October to lay down the 
foundation for the winter sports programme and ensure good grass coverage 
throughout the year. We will also carry out an Autumn and Winter fertilize 
early in November and then a Spring and Summer fertilize in April 2014.    

25. It was decided early this year that the management team at Highgate Wood 
would take full control of applications, bookings, and fixtures for all sports to 
ensure more effective control of charging.  This was decided in June 2013, so 
we could start the bookings for the forthcoming football season.  As a 
consequence every football team had paid in full their fees before the season 
commenced ensuring we did not lose this valuable income stream. 

 

Community and Events 

26. Highgate Wood received just under 300,000 visitors between April and 
October with over 30,000 visits recorded to the play area. Heritage Day on the 
1st September attracted larger crowds than previous years largely due to the 
warm sunny weather, and we believe that there were well over 600 people 
attending the event, a significant number of which were children.  

27. The statistics of community hours worked by the Highgate Wood team are 
impressive, with 1,421 logged between April and October. A large part of this 
is devoted to the maintenance and upkeep of the sports field and preparation 
for school sports days during the summer period. Heath Hands have held a 
number of very productive sessions in September and October and to date 
have carried out 157 hours of voluntary work largely focused on woodland 
management. Their work will continue through the winter and it is encouraging 
to see the group growing in size. 

28. Many of the team walk talks and community events are focused on children 
and in the period between April and October there were 1,455 children visits 
recorded, excluding the children who came along on Heritage Day. 
[...]
uired by various Acts of Parliament.  Matters 
concerning Highgate Wood are discussed by the 
Highgate Wood Consultative Committee, and the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Management Committee.  

The next section of this Summary Document, 
outlines the fi ndings of the analysis and 
research carried out in the preparation of the 
Conservation Management Plan and presents 
the overarching site wide policies organised 
under the following four themes:

• heritage

• natural environment 

• community and recreation

• built environment  

The overall vision and masterplan proposals 
are displayed at the end of this document.

Page 20



5

Site Plan

Page 21



6

Heritage

Reconstruction of one of the kilns found at Highgate Wood

Highgate Wood Lodge constructed in 1886

Highgate Wood has a long history of use and 
development.  Its heritage values include the 
range of archaeological features including 
earthworks; ancient and veteran trees as a key 
features of the landscape; developments during 
the Victorian period and the use of the Wood 
during wartime.  

The extensive historic records of Highgate Wood 
reach back to the Roman period. There are also 
records charting Highgate Wood through the 
early medieval period.  Flints from the early 
Mesolithic  period have also been uncovered on 
the site, suggesting early human settlement.

Whilst there is little evidence of occupation 
during the Roman period, archaeological records 
suggest that 10 kilns existed in Highgate Wood 
and pottery was made from AD 43 through to 
approximately AD 160.  Part of the roman kiln 
discovered through the archaeological excavation 
is now in display in the education buildings in 
Highgate Wood.  

Highgate Wood was managed over many 
centuries for the commercial production of 
fuel wood obtained by cyclical cutting of the 
hornbeam stock.  It is likely the Oak standards 
were planted for a longer term investment 
and for eventual use for the shipbuilding and 
con
[...]
d hornbeam.

Page 27



12

Masterplan

Page 28



13
Page 29



14

Highgate Wood
Highgate Wood is one of a number of open spaces, parks and 

gardens in and around London, owned and managed by the City 

of London as part of its commitment to sustaining a world class 

city.  Each open space is a unique resource managed for the use 

and enjoyment of the public and for the conservation of wildlife 

and historic landscapes.

A full list of sites and visitor information can be found on our 

website at www.cityofl ondon.gov.uk/openspaces or by 

contacting the Open Spaces Directorate on 020 7606 3030.

For further information please contact:

The Manager (or any of the woodkeepers)

Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, London N10 3JN

Tel: 0208 444 6129  Fax: 0208 883 9815

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Highgate Wood Conservation Management Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 20 November 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 20 November 

2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) 
Councillor Jonathan Bloch (London Borough of Haringey) 
Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 

Simon Lee - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, 
Queen's Park & Highgate Wood 

Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood & Conservation 
Manager 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary and Queen's Park 
Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Michael Welbank, Peter Corley, 
Councillor Bob Hare, Lucy Roots and Alison Watson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2013 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments:  
 
Page 2, paragraph 2 – amend ‘…offset b he fact…’ to ‘…by the fact…’ 
 
Page 3, paragraph 4 – amend ‘comment’ to ‘common’. 
 
Page 3, paragraph 7 – amend ‘Chairman’ to ‘Manager’. 
 
Page 4, paragraph 2 – amend ‘…face facility…’ to ‘…facility…’  
 



 

Matters Arising 
Highgate Wood Restructure 
The Superintendent stated that budgets had been set for 2014/15 and that it 
was likely that further reductions were possible following the 2015 national 
elections.   
 
Dogs 
The Manager noted that he was in discussion with the café operator to turn part 
of the terrace area into a dedicated are for dogs and dog owners. The 
Superintendent added that any proposal would first be submitted to the 
Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee for its views.  
 
In response to an observation from a member regarding the aesthetic value of 
such an area, the Manager noted that any proposal had to be considered in the 
context of the overall profitability of the café, given the limitations imposed on 
its operations by the dated building design and small kitchen. He added that 
any outdoor terrace area would likely be designed to encourage patrons to use 
the area outside the café in order to maximise space for service indoors. 
Furthermore, in terms of its aesthetics the outdoor area would be improved 
during 2014. 
 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Highgate Wood Manager introduced the Superintendent’s Update report 
and made the following points: 
 
Background 
The Wood had seen another busy year and its best summer since 2006, and 
the recent St Jude’s Day storm on 28 October had a major impact on the 
Wood.  
 
A draft summary document of the Highgate Wood Conservation Management 
Plan was appended to the report and comments and critique would be welcome 
up until the document was finalised in the New Year. The Superintendent took 
the opportunity to note that he would welcome the section outlining the vision to 
be moved nearer to the start of the document, and the Chairman requested that 
the maps within the document be made clearer, as at present the borders and 
other details were poorly defined.  
 
Sustainability 
The newly-installed photovoltaic cells in the Wood had generated 300kW since 
September. They would be less productive during the winter months but it was 
expected they would go on to produce 6,500kW annually which if achieved 
would meet half of the current demand for electricity in the Wood. The Manager 
noted that the City Surveyor’s Department had been very supportive throughout 
the project, and the Superintendent added that the Manager had been 
instrumental in leading the project from the beginning.  
 
The Manager stated that the Enterprise waste contract had commenced back in 
January 2013 and was proving unsatisfactory. He noted that overall the 



 

contract was working but was proving more expensive than had been 
anticipated. An issue had arisen over the need to separate dog waste from the 
overall waste that the Wood produced. The Manager concluded by stating that 
the waste contract for all three North London Open Spaces sites would be 
reviewed. In response to a question from the Chairman the Manager confirmed 
that the public sometimes put dog waste into normal waste bins, and that this 
was a fact of life. The Superintendent concluded by stating that Highgate Wood 
was the only site at which dog waste and normal waste was segregated and 
this was having a serious impact on costs, and therefore it was likely that the 
waste contract would need to be retendered.  
 
Restructure 
The Manager noted that the restructure had been progressing well and that the 
evaluation stage had been completed. He stated that the staff team would be 
reduced to six persons from April 2014 and that additional casual cover would 
be taken on during summer seasons. The Superintendent warned that any 
further reduction in staff would have a serious impact on the City of London’s 
ability to properly staff the Wood, and that it was no exaggeration  to say that 
with six staff operating a two-shift system it would prove difficult to guarantee 
the Wood would be properly closed every evening.  
 
In response to a question from the Deputy Chairman the Superintendent replied 
that casual staff were recruited from a recruitment pool common to the North 
London Open Spaces division. He warned that casual staff could not be relied 
upon to the same extent as those on full-time contracts.  
 
The Chairman noted that the restructure should be seen against a background 
of budgetary pressures affecting the whole of the City of London Corporation, 
and that this was of particular concern given that 70% of budgetary costs in 
Open Spaces were staff costs.  
 
A member of the committee noted his concern over the risk posed to public 
safety arising from any further staff reductions. 
 
The Superintendent concluded by stating that it was positive that the Town 
Clerk appeared to appreciate the intrinsic value that Open Spaces added to the 
City of London Corporation and to London as a whole.  
 
Heritage and Roman Kiln Project  
The Manager noted that Norwegian Log, the company that constructed the 
original Education Building in 1996, had been brought in to discuss how the 
building could be reconfigured to accommodate the Roman kiln. Three differing 
options had been provided and would provide evidence for a first-round 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund.  
 
Tree Management and Woodland Conservation Work 
The Manager stated that the St Jude storm on 28 October had caused some 
major tree failures in the Wood but most of the damage to the oak population 
had been to upper branches and crowns, and that it would be interesting to 
monitor how the Wood responded to the storm damage. He noted that the 1987 



 

hurricane had been worse, and that overall the damage had been significant 
but not catastrophic.  
 
Oak Decline Survey Work 
The Manager noted that the aim over the current year had been to digitally 
record and plot using GPS all of the oaks in the Wood. It was hoped that this 
method of data collection would create a system of records that would provide 
continuity and be readily accessible to any incoming members of staff in the 
future. He concluded by saying that overall the survey work indicated that the 
oak population was stable.   
 
Play Area and Recreation 
The Manager noted that the current wood chip surface in the Play Area was 
high maintenance and took up a lot of staff time, as well as costing £8,000 a 
year to maintain. Therefore quotes were being obtained with a view to replacing 
the surface with a rubberised material.  
 
The Manager went on to note that the management team at Highgate Wood 
had assumed responsibility for all sports bookings within the Wood to ensure 
charging was maintained effectively. Furthermore it was noted there were some 
issues with the proximity of the pitches to the café given that players were 
sometimes given to expressing loud expletives.  
 
Community and Events 
The Manager noted that staff were keen to build on and improve links with the 
local community, and that this was reflected in the number of people using the 
Wood. He noted in particular the excellent and committed work of the 
volunteers of Heath Hands.   
 
 

5. QUESTIONS  
Roman Kiln - Heritage Lottery Fund Application 
In response to a question from a member the Manager confirmed that an 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund would have implications on staff-time. 
He noted that the application was very much in its preliminary, exploratory 
stages and that consideration would be given to bringing consultant in to deal 
with the application process.  
 
The Superintendent added that the bid would be match funded with monies 
from the Local Risk budget, and that this may be phased over two years. 
Furthermore, he added that it would be worth exploring opening a trading 
account for the Wood given that it was a charity, as this would allow monies to 
be carried over from year to year.  
 
The Chairman stated that this was an issue the Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park Committee could look at, and furthermore that the 
scope to apply for City Bridge Trust monies  should be explored as a back-up 
option to the Heritage Lottery Fund.  
 



 

The Deputy Chairman added that it would be ideal of a dedicated post could be 
created within the wider Open Spaces Department to apply for funding.  
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
St Jude’s Storm  
The Chairman registered his thanks on behalf of the committee for the hard 
work of the Manager and his team in the aftermath of St Jude’s storm on 28 
October. The Manager thanked him for his kind words and emphasised that he 
felt it was necessary to close the Wood for two days following the storm whilst 
safety checks were carried out. The Superintendent agreed, noting the fatality 
that had occurred recently in Kew Gardens that had been caused by branch 
failure. He concluded by noting the storm damage had challenged staff already 
stretched by the ongoing tree inspection programme.  
 
Budgets 
In response to a question from a member, the Chairman replied that budget 
reductions and efficiencies were still necessary despite signs the wider 
economy was improving due to the fact that local government was one of the 
main sectors that was required to find savings. Moreover, whilst the Open 
Spaces were financed using private City Cash, the corporate decision to apply 
budget reductions across the entire organisation had been made.  
 
LiDar Survey 
In response to a suggestion from a member, the Manager agreed to look into 
conducting a LiDar survey of the Wood.  
 
 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting will be held on 30 April 2014 at 12:00pm in the Highgate 
Wood Offices, Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, N10 3JN. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


